

THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

PART I

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ST. JOHN'S, THURSDAY, MAY 3, 2018

PROCLAMATION

BY HER HONOUR The Honourable Judy M. Foote, A Member of our Privy Council of Canada, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador

JUDY M. FOOTE Lieutenant Governor ANDREW PARSONS, Q.C. Attorney General

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, OR WHOM THE SAME MAY IN ANYWISE CONCERN

GREETINGS:

A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS Her Excellency the Governor General in Council by Commission under the Great Seal of Canada, bearing the date the eleventh day of April in the year of our Lord two thousand and eighteen, and in the Sixty-seventh year of Her Majesty's Reign, has been pleased to appoint me to be the Lieutenant Governor in and for the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador during the will and pleasure of the Governor General of Canada;

NOW KNOW YE that I have thought fit to publish and make known and do hereby publish and make known that I have this day made and subscribed the Oaths of Allegiance and Office and assumed the duties of my office as Lieutenant Governor, under and in accordance with the Governor General's Commission and Instructions and the statutes and laws in that behalf, and I do hereby require and command that each and every person holding any office, place, employment or function under Her Majesty in this Province do continue in the execution thereof.

ST. JOHN'S, THURSDAY, MAY 3, 2018

OF ALL WHICH Her Majesty's subjects in this Province and all others whom it may concern are hereby required to take notice and to govern themselves accordingly.

GIVEN under the hand and seal of Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor at the House of Assembly, St. John's, this third day of May, 2018.

BY COMMAND,

CAROL ANNE HALEY Registrar General

ST. JOHN'S, THURSDAY, MAY 3, 2018

Index